these financial statements.

The financial effects of the change in the accounting policy for investment properties
are summarised in note 5 below.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of

computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has
changed, as well as the reasons for, and effect of, the change

 Accounting for Investment Properties

With effect from this quarter, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to
the subsequent measurement of investment properties from cost to fair value model,
with the changes in fair values recognised in the income statement.  This change
aligns the Group’s accounting policy with industry practice in view of the proposed
injection of certain investment properties into a REIT.

 The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively and accordingly, the

comparative financial statements were restated.  The effects of the change on the
Group’s financial statements are as follows:

Balance Sheet
Investment
properties

Retained
profits

Non-
controlling
interests

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Balance as reported at September 1, 2011  1,754,259  1,424,580  74,584

Effect of valuation on September 1, 2011  1,210,824  1,228,652  (17,828)

Restated balance at September 1, 2011  2,965,083  2,653,232  56,756

Balance as reported at August 31, 2012  2,089,033 1,399,220 82,716

Effect of valuation on September 1, 2011  1,210,824 1,228,652 (17,828)

Effect of depreciation reversal  18,580 15,359 3,221

Effect of valuation on August 31, 2012  198,710 193,803 4,907

Restated balance at August 31, 2012  3,517,147 2,837,034 73,016

 14

Income Statement

With the change in accounting policy for investment properties, no depreciation was
charged for the current quarter and the depreciation previously charged in 1st half
FY 2013 was reversed against the opening retained earnings as at March 1, 2013.
The fair value gain on investment properties of S$111.4 million recognised in the
current quarter comprises the change in fair value since the end of the last financial
year.  The change in accounting policy has the effect of increasing the basic and